Change in accounting policy –  Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 93,
Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates ("GASB 93").  This statement addresses the cessation of the London Interbank Offered Rate
(LIBOR) allowing the University to maintain hedge accounting for interest rate swaps where the only change in the agreement was to
replace LIBOR with an appropriate benchmark interest rate that meets certain requirements.  The University's agreements were
updated in a manner that did not require a change in accounting and thus no retroactive reporting was required (see note 14).

Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements (“GASB 96”). This statement defines subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs)
and establishes new requirements for calculating and reporting the University’s SBITAs activity. The adoption of GASB 96 has been
reflected as of July 1, 2021.

Beginning net position as of July 1, 2021 was restated for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB 96 as follows:

June 30, 2021
as Originally

Reported
GASB 96
Adoption

July 1, 2021
as Restated

Current assets $ 1,136,967 $ 3,671 $ 1,140,638
Noncurrent assets  6,971,956  22,574  6,994,530
Total assets  8,108,923  26,245  8,135,168

Deferred outflows of
resources  621,799  -  621,799

Current liabilities  650,491  8,768  659,259
Noncurrent liabilities  2,386,362  16,037  2,402,399
Total liabilities  3,036,853  24,805  3,061,658

Deferred inflows of
resources  376,861  -  376,861

Net position $ 5,317,008 $ 1,440 $ 5,318,448

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)   (dollars in thousands)

28

The Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2022 was restated for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB 96 as follows:

June 30, 2022
as Originally

Reported
GASB 96
Adoption

June 30, 2022
as Restated

Current assets $ 1,615,442 $ - $ 1,615,442
Noncurrent assets  6,854,174  25,835  6,880,009
Total assets  8,469,616  25,835  8,495,451

Deferred outflows of
resources  566,992  -  566,992

Current liabilities  684,281  8,956  693,237
Noncurrent liabilities  2,836,727  14,594  2,851,321
Total liabilities  3,521,008  23,550  3,544,558

Deferred inflows of
resources  357,473  -  357,473

Net position $ 5,158,127 $ 2,285 $ 5,160,412

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the year ended June 30, 2022 was restated for the effects of
the University's adoption of GASB 96 as follows:

June 30, 2022
as Originally

Reported
GASB 96
Adoption

June 30, 2022
as Restated

Operating revenues $ 2,096,321 $ - $ 2,096,321
Operating expenses  2,791,551  (1,255)  2,790,296

Operating income  (695,230)  1,255  (693,975)

Net nonoperating revenues  387,963  (410)  387,553

Net income before other  (307,267)  845  (306,422)

State capital appropriations  3,273  -  3,273
Capital grants and gifts  37,853  -  37,853
Additions to permanent endowments  107,260  -  107,260
Increase in net position  (158,881)  845  (158,036)

Net position, beginning of year  5,317,008  -  5,317,008
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principles  -  1,440  1,440
Net position, beginning of year, as adjusted  5,317,008  1,440  5,318,448

Net position $ 5,158,127 $ 2,285 $ 5,160,412

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)   (dollars in thousands)

29

The Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2022 was restated for the effects of the University's adoption of GASB 96
as follows:

June 30, 2022
as Originally

Reported
GASB 96
Adoption

June 30, 2022
as Restated

Net cash (used) provided by operating activities $ (483,582) $ 10,035 $ (473,547)
Net cash provided by noncapital financing  1,194,822  -  1,194,822
Net cash used by capital and related financing  (218,980)  (10,035)  (229,015)
Net cash used by investing activities  (470,058)  -  (470,058)

Net increase in cash  22,202  -  22,202

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year  372,997  -  372,997
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 395,199 $ - $ 395,199

2. Cash and cash equivalents

The University’s cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

2023 2022
Total cash and cash equivalents $ 330,752 $ 395,199

Of its cash and cash equivalents, the University had actual cash balances in its bank accounts in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation limits of $349,337 and $526,781 at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  The University does not require its deposits to
be collateralized or insured.

3. Investments and fair value measurements

The University manages investments in accordance with the investment policy approved by the Board.  The investment policy
distinguishes guidelines for the Liquidity Pool ("LP"), Liquidity Reserve Pool ("LRP"), and Common Investment Fund ("CIF").  In
addition, the University has other investments that are restricted by external agreements or by special donor limitations (Other).

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the University had the following investments:

June 30, 2023
Investment type LP LRP CIF Other Total
Investment pools $ - $ - $ 3,902,333 $ 54,820 $ 3,957,153
U.S. Government agencies  167,769  45,464  -  -  213,233
Municipal bonds  1,930  -  -  -  1,930
Corporate bonds  189,109  39,124  -  -  228,233
Asset-backed securities  133,120  63,804  -  -  196,924
Money market and mutual funds  27,996  1,241  -  -  29,237
International bonds  -  203  87  -  290
Life insurance policies  -  -  -  4,286  4,286
Commercial paper  16,272  -  -  -  16,272
Bank time deposits  13,515  -  -  -  13,515

Total $ 549,711 $ 149,836 $ 3,902,420 $ 59,106 $ 4,661,073

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)   (dollars in thousands)

30

June 30, 2022
Investment type LP LRP CIF Other Total
Investment pools $ 43,835 $ - $ 3,565,777 $ 59,112 $ 3,668,724
U.S. Government agencies  495,677  1,822  -  -  497,499
Municipal bonds  185  -  -  -  185
Corporate bonds  240,161  -  -  -  240,161
Asset-backed securities  131,019  104,743  -  -  235,762
Money market and mutual funds  -  54  -  -  54
International bonds  -  -  127  -  127
Life insurance policies  -  -  -  4,323  4,323

Total $ 910,877 $ 106,619 $ 3,565,904 $ 63,435 $ 4,646,835